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through SASPs will be without reim-
bursement. However, the employing 
agency may require the receiving agen-
cy to pay all or part of the direct costs 
incurred by the employing agency in 
packing, preparation for shipment, 
loading, and transportation. 

APPRAISALS 

§ 102–42.40 When is an appraisal nec-
essary? 

An appraisal is necessary when— 
(a) An employee indicates an interest 

in purchasing a gift or decoration. In 
this situation, the appraisal must be 
obtained before the gift or decoration 
is reported to GSA for screening (see 
102–42.20); or 

(b) GSA requires the employing agen-
cy to obtain an appraisal of a gift or 
decoration that the agency has re-
tained for official use and no longer 
needs before accepting the agency’s re-
port of the item as excess personal 
property; or 

(c) The policy of one’s own agency re-
quires it, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 7342(g). 

NOTE TO § 102–42.40 paragraphs (a) and (b): 
Refer to § 102–42.50 for how appraisals under 
these two situations are handled. 

[74 FR 2396, Jan. 15, 2009] 

§ 102–42.45 What is my agency’s re-
sponsibility for establishing proce-
dures for obtaining an appraisal? 

The employing agency is responsible 
for establishing its own procedure for 
obtaining an appraisal that represents 
the value of the gift in the United 
States. This applies to all gifts, even 
when the recipient wishes to retain 
and/or purchase the gift. Appraisals are 
required for gifts that are personalized 
(e.g., Books signed by the author, Gifts 
personally labeled). 

[74 FR 2396, Jan. 15, 2009] 

§ 102–42.50 What types of appraisals 
may my agency consider? 

Your agency may allow— 
(a) Written commercial appraisals 

conducted by an appraisal firm or trade 
organization; and 

(b) Retail value appraisals where the 
value of the gift may be ascertained by 
reviewing current and reliable non-dis-

counted retail catalogs, retail price 
lists, or retail Web site valuations. 

[74 FR 2396, Jan. 15, 2009] 

§ 102–42.55 What does the employing 
agency do with the appraisal? 

When an appraisal is necessary under 
§ 102–42.40, the employing agency must 
include the appraisal with the Stand-
ard Form (SF) 120, Report of Excess 
Personal Property, and send it to GSA 
in accordance with the requirements of 
§ 102–42.95. By attaching the appraisal, 
the employing agency is certifying 
that the value cited is the retail value/ 
appraised value of the item in the 
United States in U.S. dollars on the 
date set forth on the appraisal. 

[74 FR 2396, Jan. 15, 2009] 

SPECIAL DISPOSALS 

§ 102–42.60 Who is responsible for gifts 
and decorations received by Sen-
ators and Senate employees? 

Gifts and decorations received by 
Senators and Senate employees are de-
posited with the Secretary of the Sen-
ate for disposal by the Commission on 
Art and Antiquities of the United 
States Senate under 5 U.S.C. 7342(e)(2). 
GSA is responsible for disposing of 
gifts or decorations received by Mem-
bers and employees of the House of 
Representatives. 

§ 102–42.65 What happens if the Com-
mission on Art and Antiquities does 
not dispose of a gift or decoration? 

If the Commission on Art and Antiq-
uities does not dispose of a gift or deco-
ration, then it must be reported to 
GSA for disposal. If GSA does not dis-
pose of a gift or decoration within one 
year of the Commission’s reporting, 
the Commission may: 

(a) Request that GSA return the gift 
or decoration and dispose of it itself; or 

(b) Continue to allow GSA to dispose 
of the gift or decoration in accordance 
with this part. 

§ 102–42.70 Who handles gifts and 
decorations received by the Presi-
dent or Vice President or a member 
of their family? 

The National Archives and Records 
Administration normally handles gifts 
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